

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT Gazette



PERTH, FRIDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2003 No. 31

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM
 © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

PART 1

	Page
Fish Resources Management Act 1994—Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2003.....	660-3
Health Act 1911—Shire of Irwin Health Local Laws 2002	664-7
Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927—Hospitals (Services Charges) Amendment Regulations 2003.....	663-4
Liquor Licensing Act 1998—Liquor Licensing Amendment Regulations 2003.....	676-7
Mines Safety and Inspection Act 1994—Mines Safety and Inspection Amendment Regulations 2003.....	668-9
Perth Parking Management Act 1999—Perth Parking Management Amendment Regulations 2003.....	678
Petroleum Act 1967—Petroleum Amendment Regulations 2003.....	669-70
Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969—Petroleum Pipelines Amendment Regulations 2003.....	671-2
Petroleum (Registration Fees) Act 1967—Petroleum (Registration Fees) Amendment Regulations 2003	672-3
Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982—Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Amendment Regulations 2003	673-5
Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Act 1982—Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Amendment Regulations 2003.....	675-6
Proclamations—Main Roads Act 1930.....	657
Road Traffic Act 1974—	
Road Traffic (Infringements) Amendment Regulations 2003	679-80
Road Traffic (Wardens) Amendment Regulations 2003.....	680-1
Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967—Mooring Amendment Regulations 2003.....	677
Taxi Act 1994—Taxi Amendment Regulations 2003.....	681-2
Transport Co-ordination Act 1966—	
Perth (Passenger) Transport Amendment Regulations 2003	678-9
Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2003	682-4
Western Australian Marine Act 1982—Mooring Amendment Regulations 2003	677
Wildlife Conservation Act 1950—Wildlife Conservation (Reptiles and Amphibians) (Pet Herpetofauna) Notice 2003.....	658-9
Wildlife Conservation (Reptiles and Amphibians) Regulations 2002—Wildlife Conservation (Reptiles and Amphibians) (Pet Herpetofauna) Notice 2003.....	658-9

PART 2

Agriculture.....	685
Education.....	686-7
Fisheries	687-8
Health	688-9
Justice.....	689
Land Administration	690
Minerals and Petroleum.....	690
Premier and Cabinet	691
Planning and Infrastructure	691-5
Police.....	695
Public Notices—Deceased Estates	696-8
Public Sector Management.....	695
Racing, Gaming and Liquor	696
Worksafe	696

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

PUBLISHING DETAILS

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically. The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the *Government Gazette*.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy must be lodged with the Sales and Editorial Section, State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).

Postal address:

State Law Publisher
P.O. Box 8448,
Perth Business Centre 6849

Delivery address:

State Law Publisher
Ground Floor,
10 William St. Perth, 6000
Telephone: 9321 7688 Fax: 9321 7536

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Editor on (08) 9426 0010.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.*

ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2002 (Prices include GST).

Deceased Estate notices, (per estate)—\$21.10

Real Estate and Business Agents and Finance Brokers Licences, (per notice)—\$49.20

Other articles in Public Notices Section—\$49.20 (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices

Per Column Centimetre—\$9.80

Bulk Notices—\$183.00 per page

Clients who have an account will be invoiced for advertising charges.

Clients without an account will need to pay at time of lodging the notice.

PUBLISHING ALTERATIONS

Periodically the normal *Gazette* publishing times need to be altered to cater for disruption caused by public holidays.

- Easter and Christmas holidays cause disruption each year.
- Australia Day and Anzac Day cause disruption when they fall on a Tuesday or Friday.

In these instances, notices warning of the change are generally published on page 2 for approximately 4 weeks prior to the date.

Readers are urged to check *Gazettes* accordingly, prior to contacting State Law Publisher.

JOHN A. STRIJK, Government Printer.

— PART 1 —

PROCLAMATIONS

AA101*

MAIN ROADS ACT 1930

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA John Sanderson, Governor. [L.S.]	}	By His Excellency Lieutenant General John Murray Sanderson, Companion of the Order of Australia, Governor of the State of Western Australia.
---	---	--

I, the Governor, acting under section 13 of the *Main Roads Act 1930* and on the recommendation of the Commissioner of Main Roads, declare—

- (a) that the roads or sections of roads described in Schedule 1 to this proclamation, excluding any footpaths, shall be main roads as from and including 10 March 2003;
- (b) that the roads or sections of roads described in Schedule 2 to this proclamation shall cease to be main roads as from and including 10 March 2003.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 19 February 2003.

By Command of the Governor,

ALANNAH MacTIERNAN, Minister for Planning and Infrastructure.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !

Schedule 1

Route No.	Road name	Local government	As delineated on attached Plan No.
M38	Williams-Kondinin Road	Shire of Kulin	9422-132-01 0293-138
	Johnston Street	Shire of Kulin	0293-138

Schedule 2

Route No.	Road name	Local government	As delineated on attached Plan No.
M38	Williams-Kondinin Road	Shire of Kulin	9422-132-01 0293-138

CONSERVATION

CO301*

Wildlife Conservation Act 1950

Wildlife Conservation (Reptiles and Amphibians) Regulations 2002

Wildlife Conservation (Reptiles and Amphibians) (Pet Herpetofauna) Notice 2003

Made by the Minister under regulation 4 of the *Wildlife Conservation (Reptiles and Amphibians) Regulations 2002*.

1. Citation

This notice may be cited as the *Wildlife Conservation (Reptiles and Amphibians) (Pet Herpetofauna) Notice 2003*.

2. Pet herpetofauna declared

For the purposes of regulation 4 the species listed in Schedule 1 are declared to be pet herpetofauna.

Schedule 1 — Animals declared to be pet herpetofauna

[cl. 2]

Category 1

No species.

Category 2

<i>Scientific name</i>	<i>Common name</i>
1. <i>Egernia napoleonis</i>	South-Western Crevice Egernia
2. <i>Gehyra variegata</i>	Tree Dtella
3. <i>Heteronotia binoei</i>	Binoe's Gecko
4. <i>Litoria caerulea</i>	Northern Green Tree Frog
5. <i>Litoria moorei</i>	Western Green Tree Frog
6. <i>Pogona minor minor</i>	Western Bearded Dragon
7. <i>Strophurus ciliaris</i>	Northern Spiny-tailed Gecko
8. <i>Strophurus spinigerus</i>	South-west Spiny-tailed Gecko
9. <i>Tiliqua multifasciata</i>	Centralian Bluetongue
10. <i>Tiliqua occipitalis</i>	Western Bluetongue
11. <i>Tiliqua rugosa rugosa</i>	Bobtail

Category 3

<i>Scientific name</i>	<i>Common name</i>
12. <i>Antaresia stimsoni</i>	Stimson's Python
13. <i>Chelodina oblonga</i>	Oblong Tortoise
14. <i>Ctenophorus reticulatus</i>	Western Netted Dragon
15. <i>Egernia kingii</i>	King Skink
16. <i>Litoria splendida</i>	Magnificent Tree Frog
17. <i>Morelia spilota imbricata</i>	South-western Carpet Python
18. <i>Nephrurus levis</i>	Three-lined Knob-tailed Gecko
19. <i>Oedura marmorata</i>	Marbled Velvet Gecko
20. <i>Underwoodisaurus milii</i>	Thick-tailed Gecko
21. <i>Varanus caudolineatus</i>	Stripe-tailed Pygmy Monitor

Category 4

<i>Scientific name</i>	<i>Common name</i>
22. <i>Aspidites melanocephalus</i>	Black-headed python
23. <i>Aspidites ramsayi</i>	Woma Python
24. <i>Chelodina steindachneri</i>	Flat-shelled Turtle
25. <i>Chlamydosaurus kingi</i>	Frilled Lizard
26. <i>Heleioporus albopunctatus</i>	Western Spotted Frog
27. <i>Lophognathus longirostris</i>	Long-nosed Ta-ta Dragon
28. <i>Varanus acanthurus</i>	Ridge-tailed Monitor
29. <i>Varanus brevicauda</i>	Short-tailed Pygmy Monitor
30. <i>Varanus tristis tristis</i>	Black-tailed Monitor

Category 5

<i>Scientific name</i>	<i>Common name</i>
31. <i>Acanthopis antarcticus</i>	Southern Death Adder
32. <i>Acanthopis pyrrhus</i>	Desert Death Adder
33. <i>Acanthopis wellsi</i>	Pilbara Death Adder
34. <i>Liasis olivaceus</i>	Olive Python
35. <i>Notechis scutatus</i>	Tiger Snake
36. <i>Pseudechis australis</i>	Mulga Snake
37. <i>Pseudechis butleri</i>	Spotted Mulga Snake
38. <i>Pseudonaja affinis affinis</i>	Dugite
39. <i>Pseudonaja nuchalis</i>	Gwardar
40. <i>Varanus gouldii</i>	Gould's Monitor
41. <i>Varanus rosenbergi</i>	Southern Heath Monitor

JUDY EDWARDS, Minister for the Environment and Heritage.

FISHERIES

FI301*

Fish Resources Management Act 1994

**Fish Resources Management Amendment
Regulations (No. 2) 2003**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2003*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 March 2003.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995**.

[* Reprinted as at 17 May 2002.

For amendments to 11 February 2003 see Gazette 28 June, 10 September, 29 November and 13 December 2002.]

4. Section 3 amended

Section 3(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the full stop at the end of the definition of “sunset” and inserting instead a semicolon; and
- (b) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical positions the following definitions —

“

“**eastern gulf land area**” means the land adjacent to the waters of the Shark Bay eastern gulf;

“**Freycinet Estuary**” means the waters of the Shark Bay western gulf south of 26° 12' south latitude;

“**waters of Shark Bay**” means the waters of Shark Bay lying south of a line drawn from Cape Inscription on Dirk Hartog Island due east to the mainland;

“waters of the Shark Bay eastern gulf” means the waters of Shark Bay south and east of a line commencing at the high water mark of the northernmost point of Cape Peron, from there due north to the intersection with a line drawn due east from the high water mark of the southernmost point of Cape St Cricq, and from there due east to the mainland, but not including the waters of Denham Sound nor the Freycinet Estuary;

“waters of the Shark Bay western gulf” means the waters of Shark Bay (including the waters of Denham Sound and the Freycinet Estuary) south of a line commencing at the high water mark of the northernmost point of Withnell Point, from there due east to the intersection with 113 degrees 15 minutes East longitude (WGS 84 Datum), from there due north to the intersection with the prolongation of the latitude that passes through the high water mark of the northernmost point of Cape Inscription, from there due east to the high water mark of the northernmost point of Cape Peron (and being enclosed on the eastern side by Peron Peninsula and on the western side by Edel Land Peninsula), then from the high water mark of the northernmost point of Steep Point to the high water mark on the south westernmost point of Surf Point and east of Dirk Hartog Island.

”

5. Regulation 19 amended

Regulation 19(1)(f) is amended by deleting “(as those terms are defined in regulation 30D)”.

6. Regulation 30D repealed

Regulation 30D is repealed.

7. Regulation 30E amended

- (1) Regulation 30E(2)(b) is amended by deleting “western gulf land area.” and inserting instead —

“

land adjacent to the waters of the Shark Bay western gulf.

”

- (2) Regulation 30E(5) is repealed.

8. Regulation 57 amended

Regulation 57(4) is repealed.

9. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) After the heading to Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 3 the following is inserted —

“

Subdivision 1 — Protected by reference to species, area and period

Pink Snapper —

- (a) taken or brought ashore from the waters of the Shark Bay eastern gulf during the period beginning on 1 April in a year and ending on 31 July in that year; or
- (b) taken or brought ashore from the waters of the Freycinet Estuary during the period beginning on 15 August in a year and ending on 30 September in that year.

Subdivision 2 — Protected by reference to species and length

”

- (2) Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 3 first Table is amended in the item beginning “Snapper, Pink” by deleting paragraph (c) and inserting instead —

“

- (c) when taken or brought ashore from the waters of Shark Bay, other than in an area and during a period referred to in Subdivision 1 paragraph (a) or in an area and during a period referred to in Subdivision 1 paragraph (b)... 500

”

- (3) Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 3 second Table is amended by deleting the item beginning “Snapper, Pink” and inserting instead —

“

Snapper, Pink, when taken or brought ashore from the waters of Shark Bay, other than in an area and during a period referred to in Subdivision 1 paragraph (a) or in an area and during a period referred to in Subdivision 1 paragraph (b)..... 700

”

10. Schedule 3 amended

Schedule 3 Part 6 Division 1 is amended by deleting the item beginning “Snapper, Pink” and inserting instead —

“

- Snapper, Pink, when taken or brought ashore from —
- (a) the waters of Shark Bay western gulf, other than Freycinet Estuary 1

- (b) the waters of Shark Bay
eastern gulf, other than during
the period referred to in
Schedule 2
Subdivision 1 paragraph (a) ... 1
- (c) the waters of Freycinet
Estuary other than during the
period referred to in
Schedule 2
Subdivision 1 paragraph (b) ... 1

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

HEALTH

HE301*

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

Hospitals (Services Charges) Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Hospitals (Services Charges) Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Hospitals (Services Charges) Regulations 1984**.

[* Reprinted as at 7 December 2001.

For amendments to 23 January 2003 see Gazette 18 June and 1 November 2002.]

3. Schedule amended

The Schedule is amended as follows:

- (a) in Part I item 1(d)(i) by deleting “102.00” and inserting instead —
“ 102.55 ”;

- (b) in Part I item 1(d)(ii) by deleting “96.00” and inserting instead —
 “ 96.55 ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301*

HEALTH ACT 1911

SHIRE OF IRWIN HEALTH LOCAL LAWS 2002

Made by the Council of the Shire of Irwin under Section 342 of the *Health Act 1911* in accordance with Subdivision 2 of Division 2 of Part 3 of the *Local Government Act 1995*.

“Citation

1. These Local Laws may be cited as the “*The Shire of Irwin Health Local Laws 2002*”.

Incorporation by Reference

2. (i) In these Local Laws, “The Shire of Leonora Health Local Laws 1999;”
 (a) means *The Shire of Leonora Health Local Laws 1999* published in the *Government Gazette*, special edition number 56, on the 9 April 1999; and
 (b) does not include any amendments that might be made to those Local Laws
 (ii) Subject to the modifications set out in the Schedule, *The Shire of Leonora Health Local Laws 1999* are incorporated with and form part of these Local Laws.

Repeal

3. The Health Local Laws adopted by the Shire of Irwin on 10 June 1964 and published in the *Government Gazette* on 3 September 1964, and amended from time to time, are repealed.”

Schedule

Modifications to *The Shire of Leonora Health Local Laws 1999*

Item	Sections Affected	Description
1.	1.1	Delete Section 1.1 and substitute the following: “1.1 These Local Laws may be cited as the “ <i>Shire of Irwin Health Local Laws 2002</i> ”.”.
2.	1.2	Delete Section 1.2.
3	1.3(1) and Schedules 1-11	Delete “Shire of Leonora” where it occurs and substitute “Shire of Irwin”.
4.	1.3(1)	In the definition of “Act”, delete the words “and includes subsidiary legislation made under the <i>Health Act 1911</i> ”
5	1.3(1)	In the appropriate alphabetical position add the following definitions: ““AS/NZS 1276.1: 1999” means the standard published by the Standards Association of Australia as AS/NZS 1276.1: 1999 and called “Acoustics – Rating of sound insulation in buildings and of building elements – Airbourne sound insulation.” ““AS 1530.2: 1993” means the standard published by the Standards Association of Australia as AS 1530.2: 1993 and called “Methods for fire tests on building materials, components and structures – Tests for flammability of materials.” ““AS/NZS 1530.3: 1999” means the standard published by the Standards Association of Australia as AS/NZS 1530.3: 1999 and called “Methods for fire tests on

- building materials, components and structures – Simultaneous determination of ignitability, flame propagation, heat release and smoke release.”
- “AS 1668.2 – 2002” means the standard published by the Standards Association of Australia as AS 1668.2 – 2002 and called “The use of mechanical ventilation and air-conditioning in buildings – Mechanical ventilation for acceptable indoor – air quality.”
- “AS/NZS 3666.2: 2002” means the standard published by the Standards Association of Australia as AS/NZS 3666.2: 2002 and called “Air-handling and water systems of buildings – Microbial Control – Operation and maintenance.”
6. 1.3 (1) Delete the definition of “water” and substitute “water” means drinking water within the meaning of the Australian Drinking Water Guidelines – 1996 as published by the National Health and Medical Research Council and amended and endorsed by the Minister for Health from time to time; and”.
 7. 2.1.3 (1)(c)(ii) Delete the first word “or” from subparagraph (ii) and substitute the word “for”.
 8. 2.1.3 (1)(c)(v) Delete the second word “with” from subparagraph (v) and substitute the word “within”
 9. 2.1.5 (2) In paragraph (a) delete “AS1276” and substitute “AS/NZS 1276.1:1999”.
 10. 2.1.11 Delete the word “Country” from the title of the Act and substitute the word “Metropolitan”.
 11. 2.1.11 After the year “1909” insert the words “and the *Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974*”.
 12. 2.2.1 (2) Delete subsection 2.2.1 (2).
 13. 2.2.2 (1)(c) Delete subsection 2.2.2 (1)(c)
 14. 2.2.2 (1)(d) Delete subsection 2.2.2 (1) (d)
 15. 2.2.2 (2) Delete subsection 2.2.2 (2) and substitute:
“(2) The laundry referred to in subsection (1) must conform to the provisions of the Building Code.”.
 16. 2.2.2 (3) & (4) Delete subsection 2.2.2 (3) and 2.2.2 (4)
 17. 2.2.4 (2)(c)(i) Delete the word “millilitres” before the word “deep” and substitute the word “millimetres”.
 18. 2.2.4 (4)(a) After the words “requirements of”, insert the words “the Office of Energy and”.
 19. 2.2.4 (5) Delete the first line and substitute the words “Where mechanical extraction is provided in a kitchen, the exhaust air shall be -”.
 20. 3.1.1 Insert the missing section title “Dwelling House Maintenance”.
 21. 3.1.1 (1) In paragraph (1), delete the word “Country” from the title of the Act and substitute the word “Metropolitan”.
 22. 3.2.4 (2) In paragraph (b) delete “AS1668.2” and substitute “AS 1668.2: 2002”
 23. 3.2.4 (3) In paragraph (a) delete “AS3666.2 – 1989” and substitute “AS/NZS 3666.2: 2002”.
 24. 3.2.4 (3)(b) Delete paragraph (b) and substitute:
“(b) in use at all times the building is occupied, if it is a building without approved natural ventilation.”
 25. 3.5.1 (2)(c) Delete the words “prescribed in Schedule (12)” and substitute the words “as fixed from time to time by Council under Section 344C of the Act”.
 26. 4.2.1 Delete the definition “approved enclosure”.
 27. 4.2.2 (c)(i) Delete the words “street alignment” and substitute “building line”.
 28. 4.2.10 (2)(d) Delete “in AS 1875 – 1976” and substitute “by Council”.
 29. 4.2.10 (2) (e) (1) In subparagraph (i), delete “3 metres” and substitute “2 metres”.
 30. 4.2.10 (3) Delete the words “Fire Rules of the Local Fire Brigade issued by the Western Australian Fire Brigades Board” and substitute “local fire rules”.

31. 4.2.13 Delete the words "The Town Site of Leonora" and substitute "The whole of the District".
32. 5.1.2 Delete the words "in a clean condition" and after the last word "premises", insert the words ", clear of any rubbish, matter or things coming from or belonging to the premises".
33. 5.1.3 Make the existing text subsection (1), then delete the first word "An" and substitute "Subject to subsection (2), an". Next insert "smoke," before "dust". Then insert a subsection (2) as follows:
 "(2) Subsection (1) does not apply to smoke from the chimney of a private dwelling house".
34. 5.2.2 Delete numerical heading 5.2.2 and substitute it with 5.2.2 (1).
35. 5.2.2 (1) Delete the words "an extensive farming premises" and substitute "a general farming or special rural premises".
36. 5.22 (d) After subsection 5.2.2 (d) insert a new subsection 5.2.2 (2) as follows:
 5.2.2 (2) An occupier of premises within a townsite shall not without the written approval of the Council, keep or permit to be kept on those premises, any one or more of the following birds –
 galahs
 parrots
 cockatoos or the like.
37. 5.2.4 (5) (b) Delete the words "provide a shelter or an enclosure to be" and substitute the words "ensure every shelter and enclosure is".
38. 5.3.1 In the definition of "approved animal" delete "horse,".
39. 5.3.1 In the definition of "large animal" insert the words "but excludes a horse" after the word "camel".
40. 5.3.3 (1) (b) (i) Delete the words "horse or".
41. 5.3.3 (1)(e) In paragraph (e) insert the words "subject to subsection (3)," before the first word "have".
42. 5.3.3 After subsection (2) insert a new subsection (3) as follows:
 "(3) A stable constructed with a sand floor may be permitted by the Council, subject to the following –
 (i) the site must be well drained with the highest known water table at least 1.5 metres below the sand floor level, which may be achieved artificially;
 (ii) a 300mm thick bed of crushed limestone shall be laid under the sand of the stable;
 (iii) sand, whether natural or imported, must be clean, coarse and free from dust;
 (iv) footings to each stable shall be a minimum of 450mm below ground level;
 (v) the stable design must allow for the access of small earth moving machinery, such as a skid steer loader, into each individual stall, to maintain the correct floor height;
 (vi) the minimum floor area of each stall shall be not less than 28 square metres and walls shall not be less than 3 metres vertically or 4 metres horizontally;
 (vii) the roofed area of each stall shall not be less than 50 percent of the floor area of the stall."
43. 5.4.2 Amend the number of poultry from "12" to "20"
44. 5.5.3 (1) (a) Delete the word "slopping" and substitute "sloping".
45. 5.6.4 In Table 3, delete the row heading "50 – 500 pigs" and substitute the heading "50 – 499 pigs".
46. 6.2.2 (1) (b) Delete the comma after the word "in".
47. 6.2.2 (4) Insert the word "to" before the word "be".
48. 6.5.2 (c) (ii) Delete the first word "removed" and substitute the word "remove".

49. 6.8.1 (f) Delete paragraph (f)
50. 7.1.4 Delete section 7.1.4
51. 8.1.3 (c) (i) Delete the words “prescribed in Schedule (12)” and substitute the words “as fixed from time to time by Council under Section 344C of the Act”.
52. 8.1.5 (b) Delete the words “prescribed in Schedule (12)” and substitute the words “as fixed from time to time by Council under Section 344C of the Act”.
53. 8.2.2 (b) Delete the word “*Regulation*” and substitute “*Regulations*”.
54. 8.2.5 (1) (b) Delete subsection 8.2.5 (1) (b) and substitute:
“(b) bathrooms, each fitted with a wash basin and either a shower or a bath.”
55. 8.2.5 (5) (b) Delete subsection 8.2.5 (5) (b)
56. 8.2.7 (2) Delete the words “advised by the Western Australian Fire Brigades Board” and substitute “required by the Building Code”.
57. 8.2.11 (8) In paragraph (a) delete “AS 1530.2 and AS 1530.3” and substitute “AS 1530.2 – 1993 and AS/NZS 1530.3: 1999”
58. 8.2.11 (8) (c) Delete subsection (8) (c) and substitute:
“(c) a lodger or other person does not smoke in any dormitory, kitchen, dining room or other enclosed public place, within a short term hostel or recreational campsite;”.
59. 8.2.12 After subsection (2), insert new subsections (3) and (4) as follows:
“(3) The sheets and blankets required to be provided by subsection (1)(b)(ii), shall be deemed to have been provided by the keeper, where the keeper offers them for hire to the lodgers. In such circumstances, each lodger must either provide his own clean sheets or hire them from the keeper.
(4) In a short term hostel or recreational campsite, the storage facilities required by subsection (1)(c) may be located in a separate secure storage room or locker room.”.
60. 9.1.1 In the definition of “offensive trade”, delete paragraph (d).
61. 9.2.7 In paragraph (d), delete the words “and at such more frequent intervals as may be directed” and substitute the words “or at such other intervals as may be approved or directed”.
62. Schedule 1 In the table entitled “Laundry Facilities”, delete the entry: “Coppers”.
63. Schedules 5 & 7 In each schedule delete the prefix “19” in the line provided for entering the date of signature.
64. Schedules 12 Delete Schedule 12.

Made at a meeting of the Council of the Shire of Irwin held on 26th November 2002.
The Common Seal of the Shire of Irwin was hereunto affixed on 20 December 2002,
in the presence of—

R. K. PARSONS, President.
J. MERRICK, Chief Executive Officer.

Consented to—

Dr RICHARD LUGG, delegate of Executive Director,
Public Health.

Dated this 17th day of January 2003.

MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

MP301*

Mines Safety and Inspection Act 1994

**Mines Safety and Inspection Amendment
Regulations 2003**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Mines Safety and Inspection Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Mines Safety and Inspection Regulations 1995**

[* Reprinted as at 5 April 2002.

For amendments to 21 January 2003 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 425, and Gazette 3 September 2002.]

3. Regulation 3.34 amended

Regulation 3.34(1) is amended by deleting “under Part 3 of” and inserting instead —

“ or engaged under ”.

4. Regulation 6.14 amended

Regulation 6.14 is amended by deleting the subregulation designation “(1)” before “A person”.

5. Regulation 6.22 amended

Regulation 6.22(b) is amended by inserting after “carried” —

“ out ”.

6. Regulation 7.28 amended

Regulation 7.28(1) is amended by inserting after “practicable,” —

“ reduce the ”.

7. Regulation 11.55 amended

Regulation 11.55(5) is amended by inserting after
“accompanied” —

“ by ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MP302*

Petroleum Act 1967

Petroleum Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Petroleum Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Petroleum Regulations 1987**.

[* Reprinted as at 4 May 2001.

For amendments to 13 February 2003 see Gazette
28 June 2002.]

3. Regulation 3 amended

(1) Regulation 3(4) is amended as follows:

(a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “\$26” and inserting
instead —

“ \$33 ”;

(b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “\$26” and inserting
instead —

“ \$33 ”.

(2) Regulation 3(5) is amended as follows:

(a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “\$26” and inserting
instead —

“ \$33 ”;

- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “\$26” and inserting instead —
“ \$33 ”.
- (3) Regulation 3(6) is amended by deleting “\$57.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$72.00 ”.
- (4) Regulation 3(7) is amended by deleting “\$6 772.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$8 600.00 ”.
- (5) Regulation 3(8) is amended by deleting “\$25 740.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$25 800.00 ”.

4. Schedule 1 replaced

Schedule 1 is repealed and the following Schedule is inserted instead —

“

Schedule 1

[r. 3(1)]

Prescribed fees

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee
1	s. 31(1)(f)	\$3 900.00
2	s. 34(1)(a)	\$3 900.00
2a	s. 37A(2)(e)	\$780.00
3	s. 40(2)(c)	\$1 560.00
3a	s. 43B(1)(f)	\$3 900.00
3b	s. 43F(3)(d)	\$1 560.00
4	s. 48A(2)(e)	\$1 560.00
5	s. 48F(2)(d)	\$1 560.00
6	s. 51(1)(e)	\$1 560.00
7	s. 58(1)(a)	\$3 900.00
8	s. 61(2)(e)	\$780.00
9	s. 64(2)(d)	\$1 560.00
10	s. 73(2)	\$78.00
11	s. 73(3)(b)	\$78.00
12	s. 80(1)	\$16.00
13	s. 81(3)	\$39.00
14	s. 105(2)(d)	\$780.00
15	s. 137(a)	\$1 500.00

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MP303*

Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969

Petroleum Pipelines Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Petroleum Pipelines Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970**.

[* Reprinted as at 18 May 2001.

For amendments to 13 February 2003 see Gazette 28 June 2002.]

3. Regulation 4B amended

Regulation 4B is amended by deleting “\$91.00” and inserting instead —

“ \$115.00 ”.

4. Third Schedule replaced

The Third Schedule is repealed and the following Schedule is inserted instead —

“

Third Schedule

[r. 4]

Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969

FEES

1.	Application for licence	s. 8(1)(j)	\$3 900.00
2.	Application for Renewal of Licence	s. 11(2)(d)	\$1 560.00
3.	Application for Variation of Licence	s. 15(2)(d)	\$780.00
4.	Registration of memorandum of transfer and name of transferee	s. 44(9)	\$78.00
5.	Registration as licensee on devolution by operation of law	s. 45(2)	\$78.00

5A.	Application by company licensee for registration of change of name	s. 45(3)	\$78.00
5B.	Entry on memorial of registration of approval of dealing	s. 47(12)	\$78.00
6.	Inspection of register	s. 52(1)	\$16.00
7.	Copies of or extracts from the register or of or from an instrument certified by Minister	s. 53(2)	\$3.00
8.	Certificate by Minister as to entry, matter or things under the Act	s. 53(3)	\$39.00

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MP304*

Petroleum (Registration Fees) Act 1967

Petroleum (Registration Fees) Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Petroleum (Registration Fees) Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Petroleum (Registration Fees) Regulations 1990**.

[* Published in Gazette 28 September 1990, p. 5108.
For amendments to 13 February 2003 see Gazette
28 June 2002.]

3. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) Regulation 3(1) is amended by deleting “\$616.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$780.00 ”.
- (2) Regulation 3(2) is amended by deleting “\$616.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$780.00 ”.
- (3) Regulation 3(3) is amended by deleting “\$3 078.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$3 900.00 ”.
- (4) Regulation 3(4) is amended by deleting “\$616.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$780.00 ”.
- (5) Regulation 3(5) is amended by deleting “\$3 078.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$3 900.00 ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MP305*

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990**.

[* Reprinted as at 9 March 2001.

For amendments to 13 February 2003 see *Gazette*
28 June 2002.]

3. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) Regulation 3(4) is amended as follows:
- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “\$26” and inserting instead —
“ \$33.00 ”;
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “\$26” and inserting instead —
“ \$33.00 ”.
- (2) Regulation 3(5) is amended as follows:
- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “\$26” and inserting instead —
“ \$33.00 ”;
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “\$26” and inserting instead —
“ \$33.00 ”.
- (3) Regulation 3(6) is amended by deleting “\$1 129.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$1 500.00 ”.
- (4) Regulation 3(7) is amended by deleting “\$57.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$72.00 ”.
- (5) Regulation 3(8) is amended by deleting “\$6 772.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$8 600.00 ”.
- (6) Regulation 3(9) is amended by deleting “\$25 740.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$25 800.00 ”.

4. Schedule 1 replaced

Schedule 1 is repealed and the following Schedule is inserted instead —

“

Schedule 1

[r. 3(1)]

Prescribed fees

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee
1	s. 21(1)(f)	\$3 900.00
2	s. 24(1)(a)	\$3 900.00
3	s. 30(2)(c)	\$1 560.00
4	s. 38A(2)(e)	\$1 560.00

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee
5	s. 38F(2)(d)	\$1 560.00
6	s. 41(1)(e)	\$1 560.00
7	s. 48(1)(a)	\$3 900.00
8	s. 51(2)(e)	\$780.00
9	s. 54(2)(d)	\$1 560.00
10	s. 64(1)(f)	\$3 900.00
11	s. 68(2)(c)	\$1 560.00
12	s. 71(2)(e)	\$780.00
13	s. 79(2)	\$78.00
14	s. 79(3)(b)	\$78.00
15	s. 86(1)	\$16.00
16	s. 87(3)	\$39.00
17	s. 111(2)(d)	\$780.00
18	s. 141	\$115.00

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

MP306*

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Act 1982

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Regulations 1990**.

[* *Published in Gazette 28 September 1990, p. 5108-9.*
For amendments to 13 February 2003 see Gazette 28 June 2002.]

3. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) Regulation 3(1) is amended by deleting “\$616.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$780.00 ”.
- (2) Regulation 3(2) is amended by deleting “\$616.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$780.00 ”.
- (3) Regulation 3(3) is amended by deleting “\$3 078.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$3 900.00 ”.
- (4) Regulation 3(4) is amended by deleting “\$616.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$780.00 ”.
- (5) Regulation 3(5) is amended by deleting “\$3 078.00” and inserting instead —
“ \$3 900.00 ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

RG301*

Liquor Licensing Act 1988

Liquor Licensing Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Liquor Licensing Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendment in these regulations is to the *Liquor Licensing Regulations 1989**.

[* Reprinted as at 8 March 2002.

For amendments to 30 December 2002 see Gazette 28 June, 22 October and 19 November 2002.]

3. Regulation 14A inserted

After regulation 14 the following regulation is inserted —

“

14A. Prescribed premises

Licensed premises to which a hotel restricted licence relates are premises of a prescribed type or class for the purposes of section 77(5a)(b) of the Act.

”

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TRANSPORT

TR301*

Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967

Western Australian Marine Act 1982

Mooring Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Mooring Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Mooring Regulations 1998**.

[* *Published in Gazette 11 December 1998, p. 6661-78.*
For amendments to 30 December 2002 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 309 and Gazette 14 June 2002.]

3. Regulation 2 amended

Regulation 2 is amended in the definition of “Director General” by deleting paragraph (a) and inserting the following paragraph instead —

“

- (a) the chief executive officer of the Department;

”

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR302*

Perth Parking Management Act 1999

Perth Parking Management Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Perth Parking Management Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Perth Parking Management Regulations 1999*.*

[* *Published in Gazette 16 July 1999, p. 3227-43.*
For amendments to 14 January 2003 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 247, and Gazette 17 May 2002.]

3. Schedule 4 amended

Schedule 4 is amended by deleting “Director General of Transport” and inserting instead —

“

CEO of the Department for Planning and Infrastructure

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR303*

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

Perth (Passenger) Transport Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Perth (Passenger) Transport Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Perth (Passenger) Transport Regulations 2002**.

[* *Published in Gazette 7 May 2002, p. 2333-52.*
For amendments to 30 December 2002 see Gazette 26 November 2002.]

3. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 Form 1 is amended by deleting “Department of Transport” and inserting instead —

“ Department for Planning and Infrastructure ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR304*

Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Infringements) Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic (Infringements) Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Road Traffic (Infringements) Regulations 1975**.

[* *Reprinted as at 18 February 2000.*
For amendments to 14 January 2003 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 293, and Gazette 1 November 2002.]

3. Regulation 4 amended

Regulation 4(2) is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “Licensing Division, Department of Transport;” and inserting instead —

“

Legislative and Legal Services, Department for
 Planning and Infrastructure;

”.

- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “Department of Transport.” and inserting instead —
“ Department for Planning and Infrastructure. ”.

4. Second Schedule amended

- (1) The Second Schedule Form 2 is amended as follows:
- (a) under the heading “PAYMENT DETAILS” by deleting “Crown Law Department” in the 2 places where it occurs and inserting instead in each case —
“ Department of Justice ”;
 - (b) under the heading “PAYMENT DETAILS” by deleting “CROWN LAW DEPARTMENT” and inserting instead —
“ DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ”.
- (2) The Second Schedule Form 2A is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “Department of Transport” in the 3 places where it occurs and inserting instead in each case —
“ Department for Planning and Infrastructure ”;
 - (b) by deleting “**Department of Transport**” in the 2 places where it occurs and inserting instead in each case —
“ **Department for Planning and Infrastructure** ”;
 - (c) by deleting “Licensing Division” in the 4 places where it occurs;
 - (d) under the heading “Infringement Details:” Item (3) by deleting “Executive Director,”;
 - (e) in Part B by deleting “Transfers and Recoveries Section,”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR305*

Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Wardens) Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic (Wardens) Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Road Traffic (Wardens) Regulations 1986**.

[* Reprinted as at 16 November 2001.

For amendments to 30 December 2002 see *Gazette 1 November 2002.*]

3. The Schedule amended

The Schedule is amended as follows:

- (a) in Form 1 by deleting “Director General of Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Director General ”;
- (b) in Form 4 by deleting “Director General of Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Director General ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR306*

Taxi Act 1994

Taxi Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Taxi Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Taxi Regulations 1995**.

[* Reprinted as at 12 December 1997.

For amendments to 14 January 2003 see *2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 333 and Gazette 22 March 2002.*]

3. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) in Form 1 by deleting “Department of Transport” in the first place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ Department for Planning and Infrastructure ”;
- (b) in Form 1 by deleting “Ministry of Justice” in the 2 places where it occurs and inserting instead in each place —
“ Department of Justice ”;
- (c) in Form 1 by deleting “**Department of Transport**” and inserting instead —
“ **Department for Planning and Infrastructure** ”;
- (d) in Form 1 by deleting
“The Director General
Department of Transport
P.O. Box 53
NEDLANDS WA 6009”
and inserting instead —
“ *(Insert appropriate address here)* ”;
- (e) in Form 2 by deleting “Department of Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Department for Planning and Infrastructure ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

TR307*

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985**.

[* *Published in Gazette 20 December 1985, p. 4835-55.*
For amendments to 30 December 2002 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 342 and Gazette 28 June and 1 November 2002.]

3. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) in Form 1 by deleting “DIRECTOR GENERAL OF TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ DIRECTOR GENERAL ”;
- (b) in Form 2 by deleting “MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ MINISTER ”;
- (c) in Form 4 by deleting “DIRECTOR GENERAL OF TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ DIRECTOR GENERAL ”;
- (d) in Form 5 by deleting “MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ MINISTER ”;
- (e) in Form 7 by deleting “DIRECTOR GENERAL OF TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ DIRECTOR GENERAL ”;
- (f) in Form 8 by deleting “MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ MINISTER ”;
- (g) in Form 9 by deleting “Director General of Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Director General ”;
- (h) in Form 10 by deleting “DIRECTOR GENERAL OF TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ DIRECTOR GENERAL ”;
- (i) in Form 11 by deleting “Minister for Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Minister ”;
- (j) in Form 12 by deleting “DIRECTOR GENERAL OF TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ DIRECTOR GENERAL ”;
- (k) in Form 13 by deleting “DIRECTOR GENERAL OF TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ DIRECTOR GENERAL ”;

- (l) in Form 14 by deleting “Minister for Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Minister ”;
- (m) in Form 15 by deleting “Director General of Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Director General ”;
- (n) in Form 16 by deleting “Minister for Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Minister ”;
- (o) in Form 17 by deleting “DIRECTOR GENERAL OF TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ DIRECTOR GENERAL ”;
- (p) in Form 18 by deleting “DIRECTOR GENERAL OF TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ DIRECTOR GENERAL ”;
- (q) in Form 19 by deleting “Minister for Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Minister ”;
- (r) in Form 20 by deleting “MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT” and inserting instead —
“ MINISTER ”;
- (s) in Form 24 by deleting “Director General of Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Director General ”;
- (t) in Form 25 by deleting “Minister for Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Minister ”;
- (u) in Form 26 by deleting “Director General of Transport” and inserting instead —
“ Director General ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

— PART 2 —

AGRICULTURE

AG401*

MARKETING OF EGGS ACT 1945
APPOINTMENT

Department of Agriculture,
South Perth WA 6151.

The Governor is pleased to appoint pursuant to Section 7 (3) (b) of the Marketing of Eggs Act 1945, Ms Jennifer Rose Olney as a member of the Western Australian Egg Marketing Board for a term of office expiring on 3 February 2006.

KIM CHANCE, MLC, Minister for Agriculture,
Forestry and Fisheries.

AG402

AGRICULTURE AND RELATED RESOURCES PROTECTION ACT 1976
IMPOSED RATES

Agriculture Protection Board,
South Perth, 14 January 2003.

The Agriculture Protection Board of Western Australia, acting pursuant to Section 60 of the Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976, and with the approval of the Minister for Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, hereby imposes a rate of—

(a) 4.30 cents in the dollar on the unimproved value of the land held in the area south of the Kimberley, and

(b) 3.10 cents in the dollar on the unimproved value of the land in the Kimberley

for the financial year commencing on the 1st day of July 2003.

The Common Seal of the Agriculture Protection Board of Western Australia was hereunto affixed in the presence of—

CHRIS RICHARDSON, Chairman,
Agriculture Protection Board.

Approved—

KIM CHANCE, MLC, Minister for Agriculture,
Forestry and Fisheries.

EDUCATION

ED401

SCHOOL EDUCATION ACT 1999

SCHOOL YEAR FOR GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS

In accordance with Section 117 of the School Education Act 1999, following are the school term dates from 2006 to 2010.

2006			
Semester 1	Commences	Students Teachers	Wednesday 1 February-Thursday 13 April Monday 30 January-Thursday 13 April
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Friday 14 April-Sunday 30 April
	Continues	Students and Teachers	Monday 1 May-Friday 7 July
	Mid-Year Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 8 July-Sunday 23 July
Semester 2	Commences	Students and Teachers	Monday 24 July-Friday 29 September
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 30 September-Sunday 15 October
	Continues	Students Teachers	Monday 16 October-Thursday 14 December Monday 16 October-Friday 15 December

2007			
Semester 1	Commences	Students Teachers	Wednesday 31 January-Thursday 5 April Monday 29 January-Thursday 5 April
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Friday 6 April-Sunday 22 April
	Continues	Students and Teachers	Monday 23 April-Friday 6 July
	Mid-Year Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 7 July-Sunday 22 July
Semester 2	Commences	Students and Teachers	Monday 23 July-Friday 28 September
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 29 September-Sunday 14 October
	Continues	Students Teachers	Monday 15 October-Tuesday 18 December Monday 15 October-Wednesday 19 December

2008			
Semester 1	Commences	Students Teachers	Monday 4 February-Friday 11 April Thursday 31 January-Friday 11 April
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 12 April-Sunday 27 April
	Continues	Students and Teachers	Monday 28 April-Friday 4 July
	Mid-Year Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 5 July-Sunday 20 July
Semester 2	Commences	Students and Teachers	Monday 21 July-Friday 26 September
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 27 September-Sunday 12 October
	Continues	Students Teachers	Monday 13 October-Thursday 18 December Monday 13 October-Friday 19 December

2009			
Semester 1	Commences	Students Teachers	Monday 2 February-Thursday 9 April Thursday 29 January-Thursday 9 April
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Friday 10 April-Monday 27 April
	Continues	Students and Teachers	Tuesday 28 April-Friday 3 July
	Mid-Year Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 4 July-Sunday 19 July
Semester 2	Commences	Students and Teachers	Monday 20 July-Friday 25 September
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 26 September-Sunday 11 October
	Continues	Students Teachers	Monday 12 October-Thursday 17 December Monday 12 October-Friday 18 December

2010			
Semester 1	Commences	Students Teachers	Monday 1 February-Thursday 1 April Thursday 28 January-Thursday 1 April
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Friday 2 April-Sunday 18 April
	Continues	Students and Teachers	Monday 19 April-Friday 2 July
	Mid-Year Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 3 July-Sunday 18 July
Semester 2	Commences	Students and Teachers	Monday 19 July-Friday 24 September
	Mid-Semester Break	Students and Teachers	Saturday 25 September-Sunday 10 October
	Continues	Students Teachers	Monday 11 October-Thursday 16 December Monday 11 October-Friday 17 December

A government primary or secondary school located within a country district may close the school for educational instruction of students for one day each year in respect of an agricultural show, field day or important local function, if it is likely that the event will be attended by a majority of the students of that primary or secondary school. Consultation with the School Council and wider school community and the approval of the district director is required in accordance with the policy *Configuration of the School Day*.

FISHERIES

FI401*

FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994

PROHIBITION ON FISHING FOR PINK SNAPPER (SHARK BAY EASTERN GULF AND FREYCINET ESTUARY) REVOCATION ORDER 2003

Order No. 4 of 2003

FD 1620/98 [537]

Made by the Minister under section 43.

Citation

1. This order may be cited as the *Prohibition on Fishing for Pink Snapper (Shark Bay Eastern Gulf and Freycinet Estuary) Revocation Order 2003*.

Commencement

2. This order comes into operation on 1 March 2003.

Revocation

3. The orders specified in the Schedule are revoked.

Schedule

- (a) Order No. 6 of 2000 published in the *Government Gazette* of 15 August 2000; and
(b) Order No. 5 of 2001 published in the *Government Gazette* of 15 June 2001.

Dated this 11th day of February 2003.

K. M. CHANCE, Minister for Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries.

FI402

FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994
STATEMENT OF DETERMINATION
ABALONE MANAGEMENT PLAN 1992

I Peter Millington, Executive Director of the Department of Fisheries Western Australia, pursuant to clause 11(3) of the *Abalone Management Plan 1992*, do hereby make a determination in regard to the maximum quantity of abalone that may be taken from the relevant areas of the Abalone Managed Fishery during the licensing period commencing on 1 April 2003, as set out below—

Area 1

9,900 kilograms of Roe's abalone (whole weight)
3,120 kilograms of Greenlip abalone (meat weight)
30.6 kilograms of Brownlip abalone (meat weight)

Area 2

18,000 kilograms of Roe's abalone (whole weight)
31,200 kilograms of Greenlip abalone (meat weight)
8,150.4 kilograms of Brownlip abalone (meat weight)

Area 3

41,616 kilograms of Greenlip abalone (meat weight)
6,800 kilograms of Brownlip abalone (meat weight)

Area 4

0 kilograms of Greenlip abalone (meat weight)
0 kilograms of Brownlip abalone (meat weight)

Area 5

20,000 kilograms of Roe's abalone (whole weight)

Area 6

12,000 kilograms of Roe's abalone (whole weight)

Area 7

36,000 kilograms of Roe's abalone (whole weight)

Area 8

15,000 kilograms of Roe's abalone (whole weight)

Dated this 25th day of February 2003.

P. J. MILLINGTON, Executive Director.

HEALTH

HE401**MEDICAL ACT 1894****MEDICAL (UNMET AREA OF NEED) DETERMINATION (NO. 2) 2003**

Made by the Minister for Health pursuant to section 11AF of the *Medical Act 1894*.

Citation

1. This determination may be cited as the *Medical (Unmet Area of Need) Determination (No. 2) 2003*.

Commencement

2. This determination comes into operation on the day on which it is published in the *Government Gazette*.

Unmet area of need

3. The area of need specified in the Schedule is determined to be an unmet area of need for the purposes of section 11AF(1)D of the Act.

Determination Repealed

4. The *Medical (Unmet Area of Need) Determination 1995*¹ is repealed.

Determination Amended

5. The *Medical (Unmet Area of Need) Determination 1994*² is amended by deleting item 6 of the Schedule.

Expiry of determination

6. This determination expires on 31 December 2004.

¹ This determination declares the provision of psychiatric medical services at a public hospital in any part of the State of Western Australia to be an unmet area of need for the purposes of section 11AF(1)D of the *Medical Act 1894*.

² This item of the determination declares the provision of psychiatric medical services for the purposes of section 19 of the *Mental Health Act 1962* in the State of Western Australia to be an unmet area of need.

Schedule

- Psychiatric Medical Services—anywhere in the State provided by—
 - Consultant Psychiatrists
 - Junior Medical Officers
 - Registrars
 - Medical Officers

Dated this 21st day of February 2003.

Hon. R. C. KUCERA, APM, MLA, Minister for Health.

JUSTICE

JU401*

PRISONS ACT 1981

PERMIT DETAILS

Pursuant to the provisions of section 15P of the *Prisons Act 1981*, the Director General of the Department of Justice has issued the following persons with Permits to do High-Level Security Work—

SURNAME	FIRST NAMES	PERMIT No	ISSUE DATE
Baxter	Dianne Glenys	AP 0252	21 February 2003
Brown	Madaline Bridget	AP 0253	21 February 2003
Bushby	Stephen William	AP 0254	21 February 2003
Chandler	Bruce Alan	AP 0255	21 February 2003
Cochrane	Heather	AP 0256	21 February 2003
Croke	Roberta Yvonne	AP 0257	21 February 2003
Davis	Ronald George	AP 0258	21 February 2003
Dean	Joshua Charles	AP 0259	21 February 2003
Eisenhuth	Vicky Leanne	AP 0260	21 February 2003
Gordon	Bret James Andrew	AP 0261	21 February 2003
Howlett	Erica Joy	AP 0262	21 February 2003
Hughes	Jeff	AP 0263	21 February 2003
Jones	Kevin Lesley	AP 0264	21 February 2003
Nuttall	Peter Raymond	AP 0266	21 February 2003
O'Neil	Michelle Anne	AP 0267	21 February 2003
Parent	Kevin George Francis	AP 0268	21 February 2003
Rusling	Michael Keith	AP 0269	21 February 2003
Smith	Peter Anderson	AP 0270	21 February 2003

This notice is published under section 15P of the *Prisons Act 1981*.

BRIAN LAWRENCE, Contract Manager.
Custodial Contracts.

LAND ADMINISTRATION

LA401

LAND ACT 1933 FORFEITURE

Department of Land Administration.

The following licence together with all rights, title and interest therein have this day been forfeited to the Crown under the Land Act 1933, for the reason stated.

Date 20 February 2003.

GRAHAME SEARLE, Acting Chief Executive Officer.

Name	Licence	District	Reason	Corres. No.	Plan
Shill, Daryl Peter	345B/3038	I135164	Non-compliance with conditions	2413/1996	SmartPlan

LA402

HOUSING ACT 1980 CANCELLATION OF DEDICATION

Department of Land Administration
Midland.

Correspondence No. 02347-2002-01RO

It is hereby notified that His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to cancel under the provisions of the *Housing Act 1980*, the dedication of—

Schedule

Lot/Location	Correspondence No.
Swan Location 6460	02347-2002-01RO

G. SEARLE, A/Chief Executive,
Department of Land Administration.

MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

MP401*

Commonwealth of Australia PETROLEUM (SUBMERGED LANDS) ACT 1967 SECTION 105(1)

Cancellation of Exploration Permit WA-284-P

I, William Lee Tinapple, Director Petroleum Division in the Department of Industry and Resources, the delegate of the Designated Authority in respect of the adjacent area in respect of the State of Western Australia and on behalf of the Commonwealth-Western Australian Offshore Petroleum Joint Authority, hereby cancel Exploration Permit No. WA-284-P of which West Oil NL is the registered holder, on the grounds of—

Non compliance with Condition 1 (work commitments) of Exploration Permit No. WA-284-P

Dated at Perth this 20th day of February 2003.

Made under The Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1967 of The Commonwealth of Australia.

WILLIAM LEE TINAPPLE, Delegate of the Designated Authority.

Pursuant to the instrument of delegation dated 1/8/02

For and on behalf of the Commonwealth—

Western Australia Offshore Petroleum Joint Authority

PREMIER AND CABINET

PC401*

INTERPRETATION ACT 1984 MINISTERIAL ACTING ARRANGEMENTS

It is hereby notified for public information that the Governor in accordance with Section 52(1)(b) of the Interpretation Act 1984 has approved the following temporary appointment in the place of the Hon K M Chance MLC in the period 21 to 24 February 2003 (both dates inclusive):

Minister for Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries;
the Midwest, Wheatbelt and Great Southern

Hon T G Stephens BA MLC

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Director General
Ministry of the Premier and Cabinet

PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PI401*

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1928 ADVERTISEMENT OF APPROVED TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

City of Albany

Town Planning Scheme No. 3—Amendment No. 169

Ref: 853/5/4/5 Pt 169

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with Section 7 of the Town Planning and Development Act, 1928 (as amended) that the Hon Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the City of Albany Town Planning Scheme Amendment on 21 February 2003 for the purpose of—

1. Rezoning Gledhow Lot 126 Bottlebrush Road Gledhow from the Rural zone to the Special Rural zone.
2. Amending the Scheme Maps accordingly.
3. Introducing into Schedule 1.—Special Rural Zones, Special Rural Zone Area No. 32 being Gledhow Lot 126 Bottlebrush Road Gledhow, as follows—

SCHEDULE 1

TOWN PLANNING SCHEME No. 3

SPECIAL RURAL ZONES

Provisions Relating to Specified Areas

AREA	LOCALITY	LOTS	LOCATION
32	Bottlebrush Road Gledhow	126	Gledhow

1.0 PLAN OF SUBDIVISION

- 1.1 Subdivision of Special Rural Zone Area No. 32 shall be generally in accordance with the Subdivision Guide Plan endorsed by the Chief Executive Officer.
- 1.2 Council may recommend that the Western Australian Planning Commission approve minor variations to the Subdivision Guide Plan.

2.0 OBJECTIVES OF THE ZONE

Within Special Rural Zone Area No. 32 the objective is to—

- (i) Provide for the subdivision of Lot 126 into larger Special Rural (retreat) allotments.
- (ii) Protect the seasonal drainage line environs and other site features including conservation of remnant vegetation by promoting prudent land management;
- (iii) Remove the permissibility of conventional rural development and conventional rural use.

3.0 LAND USE

- 3.1 Within Special Rural Zone Area No. 32 the following uses are permitted—
 - Residential Dwelling House
- 3.2 The following uses may be permitted subject to the special approval of Council—
 - Home Occupation
 - Public Utility
 - Cottage Industry
 - Other incidental or non defined activities considered appropriate by Council which are consistent with the objective of the zone subject to a proposal for a non defined use being advertised for public comment.

3.3 Agricultural pursuits such as piggeries, horticultural operations and the keeping of stock are not permitted.

4.0 LOCATION OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

4.1 Buildings, tanks and structures shall not be located within the Development Exclusion Area designated on the Subdivision Guide Plan. The exact location shall be a minimum of 10 metres from the edge of the riparian vegetation.

4.2 Buildings shall be setback a minimum of 12 metres from the lot boundary abutting Bottlebrush Road and 5 metres from all other lot boundaries unless Council approves a lesser distance; that is, if Council is of the opinion that (i) the topography or shape of the lot, or natural vegetation on it, makes it desirable to alter this provision and (ii) that the location of the building or structure will not detract from the environmental quality of the area or from the amenity of existing or future residences on adjoining lots.

4.3 Where possible, buildings shall be sited to allow a "low fuel buffer" not less than 20 metres wide.

5.0 BUILDING DESIGN, MATERIALS & COLOUR

5.1 Dwellings and outbuildings shall be designed and constructed of materials which allow them to blend into the landscape of the site. Council shall refuse to approve walls and roofs constructed of reflective materials such as unpainted zincalume and off-white colours. Council will be supportive of walls and roofs with green, brown or red tonings in keeping with the amenity of the area.

5.2 Dwelling houses shall not exceed 7.5 metres in height which is measured vertically from the natural ground level. The maximum height of all outbuildings will be at the discretion of Council in order to minimise the visual impacts of such buildings when viewed from Bottlebrush Road and within the subdivision.

5.3 No boundary fencing shall be constructed of fibre cement, metal sheeting or wooden picket. If boundary fencing is utilised, it shall be of rural construction such as post and strand to the satisfaction of Council.

5.4 Any water tanks shall be coloured an appropriate natural shade of brown or green or be suitably screened with vegetation in keeping with the amenity of the area to the satisfaction of Council.

6.0 VEGETATION AND REVEGETATION

6.1 No clearing of remnant vegetation shall occur except for—

- (a) clearing to establish a low fuel buffer to comply with the requirements of the Bush Fires Act 1954 (as amended);
- (b) clearing may reasonably be required to construct an approved building and curtilage;
- (c) trees that are diseased or dangerous;
- (d) clearing required to establish a low fuel buffer;
- (e) clearing to gain vehicular access to an approved dwelling or any other clearing which may be approved by the Council.

6.2 Council may request the Commission to impose a condition at the time of subdivision for the preparation of an information sheet for distribution to prospective purchasers outlining the identification of and control and management measures available for environmental weeds existing in the locality and outlining the likely presence of the Priority 3 species *Boronia crassipes*.

6.3 Additional tree planting may be required as a condition of development approval. Any additional trees planted outside of the building's "low fuel buffer" should be native species from locally sourced seed.

7.0 WATER SUPPLY

Council may request the Commission to impose a condition at the time of subdivision for the provision of reticulated water to the lots.

8.0 EFFLUENT DISPOSAL

8.1 On-site effluent disposal shall be the responsibility of the individual landowner.

8.2 Within Special Rural Zone Area No. 32, Council shall require the use of alternative effluent disposal systems, such as amended soil, aerobic treatment or combination systems.

8.3 No effluent disposal system shall be located within the Development Exclusion Area designated on the Subdivision Guide Plan.

8.4 No more than one effluent disposal system will be permitted per lot.

9.0 BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT CONTROL

9.1 Where possible, buildings shall be sited to allow a "low fuel buffer" not less than 20 metres wide.

9.2 The subdivider shall make arrangements to the satisfaction of Council to ensure prospective purchasers are aware of the fire management guidelines of the Homeowners Bushfire Survival Manual and the Australian Standard 3959 "Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas."

- 10.0 ROAD UPGRADING, ACCESS AND DESIGN
- 10.1 Council may request the Commission to impose a condition at the time of subdivision for a contribution to the upgrading of Bottlebrush Road.
- 10.2 Access to the proposed southern lot shall be via the existing track along the southern boundary.
- 11.0 NOTIFICATION OF PROSPECTIVE OWNERS
- 11.1 Provision shall be made to Council's satisfaction to ensure prospective purchasers of land with Special Rural Zone Area No. 32 are given a copy of these Special Provisions prior to entering into an agreement to acquire any property.
- 11.2 Application for Planning Scheme Consent shall require the submission of—
- (i) a completed "Application for Grant of Planning Scheme Consent" form;
 - (ii) three copies of a Plan showing the precise location and size of all the buildings proposed and the parkland clearing and fire protection measures to be adopted;
 - (iii) three scaled elevation plans showing the elevation of the buildings proposed and the materials and colour to be used.

M. EVANS, Deputy Mayor.
A. C. HAMMOND, Chief Executive Officer.

PI404*

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1928
ADVERTISEMENT OF APPROVED TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale

Town Planning Scheme No. 2—Amendment No. 122

Ref: 853/2/29/3 Pt 122

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with Section 7 of the Town Planning and Development Act, 1928 (as amended) that the Hon Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale Town Planning Scheme Amendment on 11 February 2003 for the purpose of rezoning the former Peel Highway reservation to Rural and the new Mundijong Road MRS Reservation to Other Regional Roads Reservations depicted on the Scheme Amendment Map.

J. C. STAR, President.
D. E. PRICE, Chief Executive Officer.

PI402*

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1928
ADVERTISEMENT OF APPROVED TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

City of Albany

Town Planning Scheme No. 3—Amendment No. 223

Ref: 853/5/4/5 Pt 223

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with Section 7 of the Town Planning and Development Act, 1928 (as amended) that the Hon Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the City of Albany Town Planning Scheme Amendment on 22 February 2003 for the purpose of—

1. Rezoning Lot 52 Lancaster Road McKail from the Rural zone to the Special Residential zone.
2. Amending the Scheme Maps accordingly.
3. Incorporating Lot 52 Lancaster Road McKail into Schedule No. 4 "Special Residential Zones", Area No. 14, as follows—

AREA	LOCALITY	LOTS	LOCATION
14	Lancaster Road	Portion 53	386
	McKail	52	386

4. Replacing Provision 3.2 of Special Residential Zone Area No. 14 with the following—
 - 3.2 The following uses may be permitted subject to the special approval of Council—
 - Home Occupation
 - Home Business
 - Public Utility
 - Cottage Industry
 - Other incidental or non defined activities considered appropriate by Council which are consistent with the objectives of the zone.

5. Replacing Provision 4.1 of Special Residential Zone Area No. 14 with the following—
- 4.1 Intensive agricultural pursuits such as piggeries, horticultural operations are not permitted. The keeping of livestock shall be restricted to lots over 4000m² in area and to adequately fenced and pastured areas of the lot. Stocking rates shall not exceed the animal numbers recommended by Agriculture WA. The owner shall be responsible for the construction and maintenance of stock proof fencing to protect remnant vegetation and revegetation areas. The keeping of animals shall not result in the removal or damage of vegetation and trees or result in soil degradation and dust nuisance.

M. EVANS, Deputy Mayor.
W. P. MADIGAN, Acting Chief Executive Officer.

PI403*

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1928
ADVERTISEMENT OF APPROVED TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
City of Melville
Community Planning Scheme No. 5—Amendment No. 3

Ref: 853/2/17/12 Pt 3

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with Section 7 of the Town Planning and Development Act, 1928 (as amended) that the Hon Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the City of Melville Town Planning Scheme Amendment on 22 February 2003 for the purpose of—

1. Zoning the northern portion of the North Lake High School site (3.51ha) on Lot 4225 North Lake Road, Kardinya to “Living Area” (R40), “K5—Kardinya Precinct”.
2. Amending “Schedule 3: Additional Uses And Special Conditions” by inserting a new additional use (No. 40) as follows—

No.	Address	Additional Uses	Special Conditions
40	Northern portion of the North Lake High School site (3.51 hectares) on Lot 4225 North Lake Road, Kardinya.	Aged Persons' Complex/Retirement Village	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Development to be in accordance with clauses 5.1 and 5.2, and as per the R Codes. 2. The preparation of an Amenity Strategy prior to development approval, and implementation of that Strategy as a condition of development, addressing matters including but not limited to restriction of vehicle access from Buckingham Crescent, siting of buildings to minimise visual impact and loss of views from adjacent residential properties, designation of suitable building setbacks (including landscaping) from Buckingham Crescent, designation of tree preservation and revegetation areas, and a Construction Management Plan.

3. Amending clause 4.2.1, “K5—Kardinya” by inserting, under Development Requirements, R Code after “R20”, “or R40 as depicted in the Scheme Map”.
4. Amending the Scheme Map accordingly.

K. J. MAIR, Mayor.
J. J. McNALLY, Chief Executive Officer.

PI405*

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1928
ADVERTISEMENT OF APPROVED TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
City of Stirling
District Planning Scheme No. 2—Amendment No. 379A

Ref: 853/2/20/34 Pt A0379

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with Section 7 of the Town Planning and Development Act, 1928 (as amended) that the Hon Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved

the City of Stirling Town Planning Scheme Amendment on 22 February 2003 for the purpose of rezoning portions of Lots 63, 64 and Pt 65 Civic Place, Stirling and portion of Civic Place road reserve (between Cedric Street and Hugo Street), Stirling from “Civic” and “Low Density Residential R20” to “Low Density Residential R20”, “Low Density Residential R30”, “Medium Density Residential R40”, “Town Centre (Stirling)” and “Local Authority Reservation—Public Open Space and Local Authority Purposes”; and amending the Scheme Map accordingly.

D. C. VALLELONGA, Mayor.
L. DELAHAUNTY, Chief Executive Officer.

PI406*

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1928
ADVERTISEMENT OF APPROVED TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT
City of Stirling

District Planning Scheme No. 2—Amendment No. 419

Ref: 853/2/20/34 Pt 419

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with Section 7 of the Town Planning and Development Act, 1928 (as amended) that the Hon Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the City of Stirling Town Planning Scheme Amendment on 11 February 2003 for the purpose of rezoning Lot 28, H.N. 319 Coode Street, Dianella, from “Civic” to “Residential R30”.

D. C. VALLELONGA, Mayor.
L. DELAHAUNTY, Chief Executive Officer.

POLICE

PO501

POLICE ACT 1892
POLICE AUCTION

Under the provisions of the *Police Act 1892*, unclaimed found and stolen property and bicycles will be sold by public auction at Smith Broughton & Sons, 1 Clayton Street, Midland on Saturday 15 March 2003 at 10.00am.

The auction is to be conducted by Mr Grant Walton.

B. MATTHEWS, Commissioner of Police, Western Australia Police Service.

PUBLIC SECTOR MANAGEMENT

PS101

PRINTERS CORRECTION
PUBLIC SECTOR MANAGEMENT ACT 1994
ABOLITIONS AND REDESIGNATIONS OF DEPARTMENTS

An error occurred in the notice published under the above heading on page 288 of *Government Gazette* No. 12 dated 31 January 2003 and is corrected as follows.

In the heading, delete “PUBIC SECTOR” and insert “ PUBLIC SECTOR ”.

RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

RG401

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1988**SUMMARY OF LIQUOR LICENSING APPLICATIONS**

The following is a summary of applications received under the Liquor Licensing Act 1988 and required to be advertised. Any person wishing to obtain more details about any application, or about the objection process, should contact the Department of Racing, Gaming & Liquor, 1st Floor, Hyatt Centre, 87 Adelaide Terrace, Perth, Telephone: (08) 9425 1888, or consult a solicitor or relevant industry organisation.

App. No.	Applicant	Nature of Application	Last Date for Objections
APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE			
9635	Colonial Brewing Company Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of a Special Facility—Tourism licence in respect of premises situated in Margaret River and known as Colonial Brewing Company	5/2/03
9633	Butler, Keith Terrance	Application for the grant of a Producer's licence in respect of premises situated in Kirup and known as Kirruvale Wines	19/3/03
9603	Durczak, Peter Arthur	Application for the grant of a Wholesaler's licence in respect of premises situated in High Wycombe and known as P & H Imports	6/3/03
APPLICATION FOR EXTENDED TRADING PERMITS—ONGOING EXTENDED HOURS			
15162	Raminea Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of an extended trading permit—ongoing extended hours, in respect of premises situated in Newman and known as Newman Hotel Motel	18/3/03

This notice is published under section 67(5) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1988.

H. R. HIGHMAN, Director of Liquor Licensing.

WORKSAFE

WS401*

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT 1984**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS 1996****EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO REGULATION 2.13**

(No. 8 of 2003)

I, Brian Thomas Bradley, WorkSafe Western Australia Commissioner, hereby grant an exemption to MLA Holdings Pty Ltd from the requirements of Regulation 4.14 of the *Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996* in relation to registration of a Kalmar DC45000RC4 Container Crane.

This exemption is valid until 13 July 2003.

Dated this 24th day of February 2003.

BRIAN THOMAS BRADLEY, WorkSafe Western Australia Commissioner.

PUBLIC NOTICES

ZZ201

TRUSTEES ACT 1962**DECEASED ESTATES**

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Jean Gwendlene Clayton, late of 12 West Street, Busselton in the State of Western Australia.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962, relates) in respect of the estate of the abovenamed deceased, who died on the 18th day of April, 2002, are required by the trustees Ronald Charles Clayton and Carol Evelyn Williams care of Beere May & Meyer, Solicitors of 37 Kent Street, Busselton in the said State, to send particulars of their claims to

the Executor by the 28th day of March, 2003 (the date which is 28 days after publication of the notice), after which date the trustee may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which the Executor then has notice.

BEERE MAY & MEYER, Barristers & Solicitors,
37 Kent Street, Busselton,
Phone: (097) 52 4166 Fax: (097) 54 1732.

ZZ202**TRUSTEES ACT 1962****DECEASED ESTATES**

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

John Alexander Orr, late of 5 Whimbrel Street, Stirling in the State of Western Australia, Painter and Decorator, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962 relates) in respect of the estate of John Alexander Orr deceased who died on the 26th day of September 2002 at Stirling, are required by the personal representatives Terence Alexander Orr of 19 Sparkford Gardens, London N11 3GT, United Kingdom and Sean Michael Orr of 163 Cowick Road, Tooting, London SW 17 8LH, United Kingdom to send particulars of their claims to their solicitors Griffiths & Godecke of 1st Floor, 215 Main Street, Osborne Park W.A. 6017 by the 30th day of April 2003 after which date the personal representatives may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which they then have notice.

ZZ203**TRUSTEES ACT 1962****DECEASED ESTATES**

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which section 63 of the Trustees Act relates) in respect of the Estates of the undermentioned deceased persons are required to send particulars of their claims to me on or before the 28th March 2003, after which date I may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which I then have notice.

Abbott, Christina Olive Winifred, late of Unit 4/454 Main Street Balcatta, died 4/2/03, (DE19660575EM35).

Bishop, Harold Thomas, late of Greenfields Aged Care Facility 9 Lakes Road Mandurah, died 16/12/02, (DE19681028EM36).

Briggs, Mary, late of Rowethorpe Nursing Home Hillview Terrace Bentley, died 25/1/03, (DE19883998EM35).

Crowder, Brian Sinclair, late of 605 Mons Road Glen Forrest, died 21/1/03, (DE19961693EM17).

Cutmore, Gloria Joan, late of Sandstrom Nursing Home, 44 Whatley Crescent, Mount Lawley, died 5/2/03, (DE19601621EM26).

Devine, Amy Margaret Janet, late of Shoalwater Nursing Home 70/74 Fourth Avenue Shoalwater formerly of 66 Egina Street Mount Hawthorn, died 6/2/03, (DE19600834EM15).

Gallagher, Louise Lillian, late of 20 Willmott Drive Cooloongup, died 6/2/03, (DE19941684EM27).

Hall, Stella Margaret, late of Belmont Nursing Home 5 Kemp Place Rivervale, died 20/1/03, (DE19731682EM36).

Harris, Stanley, late of 12 Silverwood Street Embleton, died 18/12/02, (DE19870336EM14).

Houston, Geoffrey David, late of 52 Orpington Street Cloverdale, died 11/2/03, (DE19741083EM22).

Knight, Edward Lawrence, late of 34 Lobelia Avenue Wundowie, died 7/3/02, (DE33018716EM110).

Leitch, Eileen Emerald, late of Dean Lodge RAAF Estate Bull Creek Drive Bull Creek formerly of 16A Endeavour Avenue Bull Creek, died 25/12/02, (DE19841902EM37).

Logan, Robert Donald, late of Casurina Cottage Unit 1/6 Ike Doust Way Manjimup formerly of 50 Bath Street Manjimup, died 3/8/02, (DE19903808EM37).

Rosato, Nicola also known as Nicola Rosata, late of 4 Crossland Street Carnarvon, died 18/8/02, (DE33019378EM22).

Scott, William Dawson, late of Bassendean Nursing Home Monaco Avenue Ellenbrook, died 4/8/02, (DE32003869EM34).

Smith, Jean Isabella also known as Isabella Jean Smith, late of Ningana Nursing Home, Allen Court, Bentley, died 1/2/03, (DE19942466EM34).

Stidworthy, Charles Raymond, late of 182 Cambrai Village, 85 Hester Avenue, Merriwa, died 4/1/03, (DE33015677EM16).

Wallace, Edith Eugenia also known as Eugenia Edith Wallace, late of Regents Garden Aged Care, 2 Amur Place, Bateman, died 4/1/03, (DE30223752EM32).

Wolfe, James George, late of Unit 19/750 Canning Highway Applecross, died 14/11/02, (DE19862993EM15).

ANTONINA ROSE McLAREN, Public Trustee,
Public Trust Office, 565 Hay Street, Perth WA 6000.
Telephone 9222 6777.

ZZ204

TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Estate of the late Mary Hargreaves, late of Unit 4/22 Canning Road, Kalamunda, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims in respect of the estate mentioned below to which Section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962 as amended relates in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on the 25th day of September 2002 are required by the personal representatives Frank Damen and Ralph Peele Maddison to send particulars of claims to the personal representative c/- McCallum Donovan Sweeney, Solicitors of 2nd Floor, 16 Irwin Street, Perth one (1) month after the date of this advertisement after which date the personal representatives may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which they have notice and the personal representative shall not be liable to any person of whose claim they have had no notice at the time of distribution.

Dated this 28th day of February 2003.

McCALLUM DONOVAN SWEENEY, for the Personal Representative.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT 1994

**Price: \$3.10 counter sales
Plus postage on 30 grams**

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

ROAD SAFETY COUNCIL ACT 2002

**Price: \$3.10 counter sales
Plus postage on 30 grams**

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.



2 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 1 6 6